
AGl~NDA 
NlAGARA COUNTY LEGISLATU.R11: 

OCTOBEI~ 28, 2014 7:00 P.M. 

Rl'Sol11iio11s not 011 previous a~!Cncla: 

AD-016- J 4 /\cl111i11 istration, re A 11lhorizing Niagara County to Enter into an Agn.:cmcnl with Mount View 
Properties o l' Lockport LLC -Aprroved 

CW-002-14 Commit1ec oF the Whole, re County Wide Cornmunicalions Narrow Banding f>25 Phase 11 Change 
Urdcr No. 5 -- Approved 

PW-093-14 Public Works & Ad111inistrnt ion, re Budget Moclilicalion for Landfill #1, Landnll #2 & C&D 
Landlill - Approved 

PW-116- 14 Public Works & Administration, re Transit Roud Emergency Repair - Approved 

PW- 117- 14 Public Works & Administration, re Parks Department Budget Modification - Approved 

PW-119- 14 Publk Works & Administration, re Highway Maintenance Budg~t Modification -- Approved 

Regula!' Meeting - October 28, 2014 

AD-018-14 /\d111 inistra t inn, re Lease Agreement. for Centralized Storage or County Voting L~quipmcnt -- Board or 
Ueclions 

1'CS··033-14 Community Services & J\drninistralion, re Budget Moclificntion Chil<l Fatality Review Team 
Initiative - Socinl Services 

"'CS-034- l4 Community Services & Administrntion, re Authorization for Sett lement Payment - Social Services 

*CS-035- 14 Communi ly Services & /\<lministration, re Position Appointment Director of Veterans Service 
1\ gem:y - County Clerk 

·
1'CS-036-14 Community Services & Admini stration. re Position Appoin tment Director of' Communi ty Mental 

I leallll Services -- Co11111y fVla11agcr 

*CS-037- 14 Community Services & Administration, re 13udgcl Modiflcation Acceptance of' Systems In tegration 
Funds · Aging 

''CSS-038- 14 ( 'onrn111nity Sa!Cty & Security & J\dministrnlion> re Accept Federal Revenue SCAAP Program -
Sheriff 



~'CSS-039-H Community Safety &, Security & Adrn inistrnlion, re Accept Traffic Snfoty Grant - Sheriff 

~'CSS-040- 14 Community Safety & Security, re Accepl Grnnt Forensic Laboratory -, Sheriff 

'"CSS-04 l-l 4 Community Sn fety & Security, re Forensic Laboratory Coverdell Grant - Sheri ff 

"~CSS-042-14 Community Safety & Securily & Administration, re Accept PSAP Grant - Sheriff 

l L-042-14 Legislalors Richard E. Updegrove . .John Syrncusc, Randy It JJradt & Michael A. Hill, re Calling 
Upon the Governor & NYS Legislators to Provide Full Funding for the Slate's "Safely Net" Wclfnrc 
Mandate lo Coun!ics or to Revert to Prc-20 11 Funding Partnership 

IL-043-14 Legislators Richard E. Updegrove, John Syracuse, Randy R. Bradt & Michael A. Hill, re Calling 
Upon Governor Cuomo & NYS I .egislators to Offol' Counties the Option of Providing or Opting Out 
of "Safely Net" Wei fore 13enctits in J\ddilion lo rcderally-Manclntecl TANF Program 

rL-044-14 Lcgislntors Jason /\ , Zonn. Mark .I. Grew.in, Dennis F. Virluoso & Owen T. Steed. re Creating a 
Poli cy Whereby the Publ ic Dclender's Office Shall Bill Dcfondan!s that Receive 1-'inancial 
St:1llemcnfs During or Aller Receiving County Lega l Scrvk e 

1' PW-120 .. t 1t Public Works & Administration, re Abo lish Building Allendanl Posi!ion Create & Fill I lead Clcnner 

~' PW-,121-14 Puhlic Works & Adlll inistral ion. re .lail Elevator Conlrnct for Niagat·a County Sheriff's Offkc 
Chnngc Order No. I - 1-' inal 

"' PW-122-14 Public Works & Admin istrn lion, re Plumbing Conlrac! for Niagara County Sheriffs Office Vchich.: 
& Property Storage Facility- Change Order No. I 

'
1' PW-l23-14 Publ ic Works & Ad111i11istratio11, re General Contrnct for Niag<1ra County Sheriff's Office Vehicle & 

Property S!oragc Fudl ity - Cha11gc Order No. I 

~'PW- 124-J 4 Public Works & Achninistralion, re Cup ital Project Close Out - Water District 

'"PW- l25-14 Public Works & Admini stration, rn Chemical Containment Pl'Oject Capital Project Creation - Waler 
District 

*PW- 126- l 4 Publ ic Works & Aclminis!ration. re Transmission Main Phase 2 Capitri l Pmjcct Creation - Watel' 
District 

·;,PW-127-14 Public Works, re Rct'usc Disposa l District Site rvlainlenance Contract Award - Refuse 

·?,:t~J.,~M~ 
Niagara t :ounty Legislature 

'~ Indicates Pl'efcned Agenda items 
J\ltacl11ncnls !Or resolutions may be obtained in the office of the Clerk of' the Lcgislatut'e upon request. 

The next meeting of the Legislature will be held on November 18, 2014. 



NIAGARA COUNTY LEGISLATURE 

FROM: Administration Committee DATE: 10/28/2014 RESOLUTION# AD-018-14 

APPROVED 
CO. ATTORNEY 

REVIEWED 
CO.MANAGER 

COMMITTEE ACTION 
AD - 10/20/14 

LEGISLATIVE ACTION 
Approved: Ayes _ _ Abs. __ Noes _ _ 
Rejected: Ayes _ _ Abs. _ _ Noes _ _ 
Referred: ------- ---- -

LEASE AGREEMENT FOR CENTRALIZED 
STORAGE OF COUNTY VOTING EQUIPMENT 

WHEREAS, the Niagara County Board of Elections has been mandated by the State and Federal 
Governments-to centralize election operations, and 

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara has assumed ownership of all voting systems for the 12 Towns and 
3 Cities in Niagara County, and 

WHEREAS, the County has the obligation to store voting systems in order to control access to voting 
equipment, maintain care and custody, as required by Election Law, and 

WHEREAS, the County Legislature may charge back the expenses of such storage to the cities and 
towns on any reasonable basis of apportionment, and 

WHEREAS, a Request for Qualifications was conducted, and the Board of Elections has recommended 
accepting the lowest responsible bidder, now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, that a lease agreement be entered into with Clear Opportunity Properties, LLC, 45 Main 
St., Lockport, New York 14094, as the lowest responsible bidder, at a maximum cost of $3.95 per square foot 
for five (5) years, with an option to renew for an additional five (5) years .at the same price ($3.95/sf), effective 
November 1, 2014 to October 31, 2019, and be it further 

RESOLVED, that either party shall give 120 days notice of its determination not to renew for such 
additional five (5) year term which would commence on November 1, 2019, and be it further 

RESOLVED, that, following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the County Legislature be, 
and hereby is authorized to execute the lease agreement. 

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE 



NlAGARA COUNTY LEGISLATURE 

FROM: Communi~~and _ _____ ._ DATE: 10/28/14 RESOLUTION# CS-033-'14 

---1\.dmi.n i st r ati a n Cammi t f-ees 
APPROVED mwmWED COMMITTJm ACTJON LEGISLATIVE ACTION 
CO .. ffTORNEY_ . CO. MANAGF.R CS - jj)_f_2 __ Q.L1_4_ 

_j/!) /)tf// - -·------ ·--~) - l 0 /.2.0.t:f .. 4 -

Approved: Ayes _ _ Abs. __ . Noes _ _ 
R~iected: A.yes .. ·---·- Abs.,. __ . Noes __ .. 
Referred: ·--·- -· 

/it)J-i /11, BUDGl!:T MODIFICATION 
CHILD FATALJTY REVIEW 'f°F:AM JNITJATJVE 

\.VI IERE/\S, the New York Stale Office Of Chi ldren & Family Services (OCFS), in conjunction with 
the New York State Departmen t of I feallh (001 1), did make slate-wide funds available for the provision and 
expansion of Child Fatality Review Teams (CFIU 's), whose rcsponsibi li!y it i:> to review the death or any child 
\vhose care and custody or custody and guard ianship has been lrn11sferrcd to an m1thorizcd agency. and 

WI IEREAS, demographic analysis have revealed that mnny chi ldren and families who are invo lved with 
lhc child welfare and juvenile justice systems in New York Stale are di sproportionately Black and Latino, and 
many arc poor, and 

WI IP.REAS, resources have been made available for til t! assessment or relevnnl date, identification of 
affected. con11m111ilics aeross the slate, and the idcntificulion or evidence based and/or best prnctice ::; trategi.cs 
which can be replicated iu New York Stu(L\ and 

Wl!ER l~1\S, effective /\ugust I, 2014, Niagara Count y did receive an allocalion of $5 1,706, which i:> 
100 % Stale funded, now. lbereforc, be it 

RESOLVED, that Niagara Coun ty Depnrtment or Social Services will eontinuc to conl rncl with Niagun1 
Falls i'vlc1norial Ivlcdical Center .. Child Advocacy Center to provide scrvkes lo our most vulnerable children 
aii<l famil ies, and to implement activities in accordance wi th the CFRT Initiative, and be it further 

RnSOL V rm. that the fo llowing budget modifi cation be cffectuntecl to the Social Services 2014 budget: 

INCREASE REVENUE: 

A.22.6010.000 43610.0 1 DSS Admin General $51,7{)(j 

INCREASE APJ>ROPRIJ\TION: 

A.22.60 l0.000 74500.0 I Colltrnctual Exp-Contractnal $5 1,706 

COivlMUNITY SERVICES COMiVllTTlrn ADM I NISTR/\. TION COMM !Tl 'EE 



NIAGAll.A COUNTY LEGrSLATURE 

FROlW: {~Qfilm.i.mit.Y ... S~rvice=s=--ca=n~d"'-------- DATE: 10/28/'l 4 RESOLUTION # CS_-034-14 

Administration Committees 
t\l>PROVED 1u:vmw1m COMMl'l'T.lt:E ACTION LEGISLATIVE ACTION 
CO;-t\'r~·~.rnEY · ? CO.MANAGER CS - 10/20/14 Approved: Aycs _ _ Abs. __ Noes __ --04.: .· }ff; AD - 1 0/20/1 4 ~~~~.'~:: ._A_)_'es _______ A_b:·_-.. _:-_N_o_es~~--
/•f? .} /If RESOLUTION - AIJTHORIZATION FOR SKITLEMENT PAYMENT 

WHEREAS, in Ju ly of 2013 a class action lawsuit was ffled againsl the Niagara County Deportment of 
Soc.:ial Services (NCDSS) arising oul of allegations that NCDSS did not process applications for several forms 
of public nssistance within the time periods required by fodcral and state law, nml 

WHEREAS, a settlement has been reached in consideration of NCDSS implemenling procedures to 
ensure timely processing of application and has agreed to pny all litigation costs of the plaintifl8 which is in lhc 
amount or$108,827.78, nnd 

WHEREAS, NCDSS now is requ ired to make payment in accordance v.1ith the stipulation of settlement 
cnlercd into by the parties, and 

WHEREAS, said funds are available in the NCDSS budget, now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, thut authorization is given to the Niagara County Deparlmenl of Social Services lo make a 
pnynicnt of $ 108,827.78 for the litigation costs of the pJuinliffs associated with the class nction lnwsuit filed 
against NCDSS, and be it further 

RESOLVED, lhal lhe following line ilem transfer be effectuated: 

FROM: 

A.22.6102.000 74500.0 1 Medical Assislancc MMIS $ 108,827.78 

TO: 

A.22.6010.000 74350.02 J ,cgnl Expenses Legal Services $108,827.78 

-·~~-~~~---

COMMUNITY SERV fCES COivfMTTl'EE ADM IN f STRATI ON COMl\IIITrEE 



NIAGAUA COUNTY LEGISLATURE 

FHOM: _C~mmuni ty Services and DATE: 10/28/ 1 4 llliSOLUTJON# CS- 035-14 -·-- -- - -

Administration Committees 
APl'llOVIm llliVIEWED COMMITTEE ACTION J ,EGlSLATIVE ACTION 
CO. A TTOnNEY CO. MANAGER cs - 1 0I20/1 4 Approved: Ayes_ Abs. __ Noes J£;-Jti;' ·-------- _A_D __ - 1 0I20I1 4 ~~{~~~:~:;_A_y_c_s·===--A-b._s. __ -___ N_oe_s_·-_·-_-_ 

/p/:)1 ) lf I>OSITlON APPOlNTMENT 
DIRRCTOU OF VETERANS Sli:RVIC11; AGfi:NCY 

WHEREAS, resolulion /\ D-020-02 placed the Niagara County Veterans Service Agency under lhe care 
and maintenance of lhe office of Niagara County Clerk, and 

WHER l~AS, the position o[Vdt:rans Service Dircetor is vacant due ton retircmenl, and 

WHEREAS, under the Local Lnvv establishing an Administrative Code for the County of Niagara, the 
County Manager shall make appointments for the position of Veterans Service Director, suqjecl to the 
confirmation uf the County Legislature, and 

WHEREAS, the position wtts advertised, resumes received und rev iewed based upo11 experience, 
experlis<:., and quali1iea tions, and 

WIJEl{l ~AS, each recomlllended candidate has received an interview, and 

WI-rnREAS, the County Manager has determined lhat Nina Cnbrera best meets lhc qualificatio11s for the 
position and, therefore, should he appointed to the position, sul~jcct to the appointment bl~ing co11firmcd by the 
Coun(y Legislature, and 

\\/HER.EA~, the positio11 is folly funded for FY2015 in the Niagara County Clerk' s office budget, no\v, 
therefore, be i l 

RESO l,VED, thnt Nina Cabrera be appointed to the position of Niagara County Veterans Service 
Director, at Flat Salal'y Grade VII, S lcp 2, $24.66 per hour, al an unnuulizecl salary of $45,049 effective 
November 9, 2014. 

···- - ·-..... .. _ .. ___ . _________ _ - - - .. - --- - ·--- - -·· .. ·- - ----· 
COMMlJNITY srmvrcEs COMMITTEE ADMINJS'l'RA'l'JON COMMl'.ITEE 



NIAGARA COUNTY LEGISI,ATURI~ 

FROM: _Community Services and DATE: 10 /28/14 Rl~SO.LUTION# _CS-~36 -1 4 

Administration Committees 
APPROVIW l~EVJEWED COlVlM l'l"f Ji:E ACTION 
CO. ATTOJ{N l~ Y CO. MANAGER CS - 10/ 20/'l 4 _d;t) 1e1::, :=Ail~-·· 1 o I 2oI 1 4 

LEGJSLATlVE ACTION 
Approved: Ayes _ ____ Abs. __ ._ Noes __ 
Rcjccktl: Ayes _ _ Abs. _ _ Noes _ _ 
Referred: 

1t.71·~J /Ji POSITION APPOINTMENT 
DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 

Wll l~J< l":AS, the Niagara County Department of Menta l Health is led by the Director of Community 
Mental Health Services and the position became vacant effective April 27, 20 t 4, and 

Wl-rnREAS, the position was advertised and resumes have been received and reviewed based on 
expcric11cc, expertise, and qualifications consistent with the standards for said office as established by New 
York Stale Mental Hygiene Law, and 

WI lEREAS, the Niagara County Community Services Board has reconrniendcd Laura J. Kelemen, 
LCSW-R, for permanent appointment us Director of Community Mental Health Services subject to the 
confirmation of the Niugara County Legislature, and 

WHEREAS, the New York State Inter-Office Coordinating Counci l has approved Laura J. Kelemen's 
credentia ls for permanent appointment a!.' Director of Community Menta l Health Services. now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, that Laura J. Kelemen be permanently appointed as Director of Community Mental Health 
Services effective October 27, 2014 for a six (6) year term expiring on October 26, 2020 and shall be entitled to 
all the bcncJits normally granted to a perrnanc.:n t department head, and be it further 

RESOLVED, that Laura J. Kelemen 's appointment shall be subject to a minimum eigh t (8) week to 
maximum fi fly-two (52) week probationary period and that continued employment shall be contingent upon 
satisfoc tory work performance in meeting establ ished standards, and be it further 

RESOLVED, that Laura J. Kelemen shall be compensated as a FLSA exempt Fial salary Grade 18 Step 
J nt an nnnualizccl salary of .~92,90 1 . 1 9 with lllture step increases in accordance with the pol icy for flat salaried, 
non-uni.on employees, nnd be it further 

RL':SOl ,VED, that upon expiration of the six (6) year term of office, Laura J. Kelemen mny continue to 
serve as Director of Community 1'vlental Health Services dependent on performance standards being met, 
reHppointmcnl, or until a successor is duly appointed and confirmed for said office. 

COMMUNITY Sl '.RVfCES COMMlTTEU 

-· 
ADMINJSTRATION COMMITTEE 



NIAGARA COUNTY LEGJSLATUllE 

H~.OM: _ ___ ._<;:_ommuni ty S~!·vi<::~s and _____ J>ATE: _J_Qf.28 /1 _4 __ RESOLUTfON # ._CS-03 7_=.l.4_ 

Administration Committees 
APPHOVED REVtEWEl> COMMITTEE ACTlON 
co. ATTORNgy co. MANAGrm. ~ - ., 0/ 20/l!__ 

· / r.1~J . "· f\n 1 Jn 4 AD - 1 QJ2J) L 1 4 
I\~\ J~A1t~_\). uv.Qp,Ulh --

LEGISLATIVE ACTION 
Approved: Ayes __ Abs. _ _ _ Noes _ _ _ 
Rejected: Ayes __ Abs. _ _ Noes_ 
Referred: -----

BUDGET MODIFICATION - ACCEPTANCE OF 
SYSTEMS INT!i:GRATTON Ji'UNDS 

WI IEREAS, the Niagara County Office for the Aging (NCOFJ\) provides community··based services to 
he! p oldur C1du1ts remain active and independent in the com rnunity, and 

WI IERDAS, the NCOF A has received a Systems fntegrnlion Ci rant that has been used in part to launch 
and offor Chronic Disease Sel f-Managem~nt workshops throughout Niagara County, ::ind 

WHEREAS, these workshops have givcn older adu lts and other individuals dealing with chronic 
dir-;cases, as \Veil a:> their caregivers, tools to betlcr manage their di sease and lead a healthier life, and 

WllEREAS, the IOl1owing funds will be used lo help promote and advertise these workshops to older 
mlults and other residents of Ningara County lo increase attendance to upcoming classes so that more 
individua ls (.;an take advantage of these free workshops to significantly improve their health, now, therefore, be 
it 

RESOLVED, that the department is given authorization to accept the grant mcreasc with the 
encctuation of the following budget modification: 

INCREASE REVENUE: 

CM.24.6772.603 43772.0 J Programs for Aging Uenera] $3,391.56 

INCREASE APPROPRIATION: 

CM.24.6772.603 74375.0 l Communi.cations Advertising & Promotion $3,391 .56 

- - - ----- - - - -··· 
COMMUNl.TY SlmVICES COMMITTEE 

ADrvllNlSTRATION COMivfITIT-:R 



NIAGARA COlJNTV LEGISLATURE 

Administration Committees 
APPROVED imvmwtrn COMMrT'rE11: ACTION LEGfSLATJVE ACTION 
CO.ATTORNEY~ CO.MANAc;1m. _c.s~_QLJ_0 / '14 Approved: Ayes __ _ 1\bs. __ Noes ____ _ 

/Jf." ~ .- .-AD - 1 0/20/1.L_ Rejected: Ayes ___ Abs. _ _ Noes _ _ 

-tf~f-itf­
J;/~c )1 

Refe1Ted: ---

ACCEPT Fl~DEHAL REVENUE- SCAAP PROGRAM 

- - - ·----- -

WHEREAS, Resolution l'S~Ol 8-00 authori;r.ed the County to enter into an agreement 'vVilh Justice 
Benefits, Inc .. to secure revenue opportunities not currently being util ized, and 

WT-nm.BAS, since the inc.;cption of the agreement with Justice Bene.fi ts, Inc. in 2000, Niagara County 
lws received more than $3 7 l ,2<i9 in revenue, and 

WHEREAS, we ha ve bel!ll notified that Justice Benefits, Inc., has secured $12 000 for the 20 l 4 award 
from the federal government for the Stale Criminal Alien /\ssistl111ce Program (SC/\AP), now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, that Niagnra County accept this award and remit to Justice Benefits, [nc. their shan~ as per 
lhe cont met, and be i I further 

RESOLVED, that the 20 14 budget be modi ficd as follows: 

JNCREASE REVENUE: 

/\.17.3150.000.42264.00 

fNCREASE APPROPRIATION: 

A. l 7.3 l50.000.42264.0 I 

COM1vlUNlTY SL\FETY &. SECURJTY 
COMMfTTEE 

foil Facility Services $2,640 
Other Govemment Reven ue 

Contrnctual J ~xpense $2,640 

ADM1NlSTRATlON COMtvlllTEE 



NIAGARA COUNTY LEGISLATURE 

___filim .i.nistration Committees 
APPROVED REVJ.EWED COMMITTlm ACTION 

c9 ~~1'°,~,I~~. :' CO. MANAGER CSS - 10/20/1: 

. "<)'!!ii;; -- _flll.....=_J_Q/2.()_L.ll_ 

RF.SOLUTION# CSS-039-14 

Lti:GISLATIVI~ ACT.ION 
Approved: Ayes _ _ Abs. _ _ Noes __ 
Rejected: Ayes _ _ Abs. __ . Noes __ 
Rcforred: _____ _____ _ 

; r:I? :r/111 ACCEPT TRAFFIC SAFl~TY GHANT 

WI IERE1\S, the Niagara County Traffic Safety Office has been awarded a grant from the Governor's 
Traffic Sal'cty Committee for lhc period of October 1, 2014 through September 30, 2015 in the amount or 
$66.812, nnd 

WHERE/\S, this grant is a continuation of an existing program and is fully fonded hy the New York 
Slate Governor's Traffic Safety Committee, and 

Wl!EJ{EAS, the Cuncls arc used lo c11surc that cbild safety seats are installed and llsecl correclly, educate 
pre-k and school aged students on bicycle and cm safoly, as well as to cdncatc lo reduce the number of crashes, 
injuries and deaths on the rnads in Niagara County, and 

W JJEREAS, the funds urc included in lhc 2015 budget, however, the contract needs lo be cxecutct! , 
now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVl.:D, that the Trnffic Safety Educnlor position continue to be co-terminus with the grant, and be 
it further 

RESOLVEDJ thal prior to the execution of the grant, the Cou11ty Attorney will review the grant for 
approval lo legal form, language and compliance, and be it further 

RL~SOL V ED, that the fo llowing the County Attorney's review, the Chaim1an of the Legislature be, ::ind 
hen~by is, authori zed to execut·e th is grant. 

COMMUNJTY SAFETY & SECUIUTY 
COMMITTEE 

ADMfNJSTRA'l'fON COMMI'rJ ·En 



NIAGARA COUNTY LRGISLATlntE 

FROM: .-..CQmmmun.ity Safety & $ecurit"'--y,__ __ DATF::-1QL28/14 crnsoLUTION II __<:;~s- 0 4 0-1 4 

Committee 
COMMIT'I'EE ACTION 

css - 10/2_0/14 

- - -·-- --

LEGTSLA'J'lVE ACTION 
Approved: Ayes _ _ Abs. _ _ ._ Noes _ _ 
Rejeclccl: Ayes _ __ Abs._. ____ Noes _ __ _ 
Reforrcd:_. _ ___ _ _ 

ACCEPT GRANT- NIAGARA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 
FORJJ:NSIC LABORATORY 

Wf-IEREJ\S, the New York Slate Division of Cr iminal Justice Servi.c0s awarded the Niagara County 
Sheriff's Office Forcnsit: Laboratory a grant in the amount of $176,577 for the period of July I, 2014 through 
June 30, 201 5, and 

WHEREAS, I.his grant 1)1'ovidc8 funding to ensure that the Niagara County Forensic Laboratory 
continues to meet New York State Accreditation Standards, <lncl 

WHEREAS, funding allows the County to purchase supplies nnd to continue to fund a position that 
perfrmns DNA annlysis Lliat works col laborarively with the Erie County Forcrn;ic T ,aboratory, and 

WHEREAS, lite Sheriff's Office wishes to continue funding a S011ior Criminalist lo perform DNA 
analysis and orhcr funcrions that will allow 1he Forensic Laboratory to maintain Lhcir accrecl[!«tlion, said position 
is in lhc 2014 blldgcl, und 

WHEREAS. prior to the execution of !he ngreemcnt, the Counly Attorney will rev[ew the agreement fo r 
approval lo legal form, lnnguage and compliance, now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED. that the Senior Criminalist position continue to be co-terminus with the grnnt, and be il 
further 

RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and 
hereby is, authori zed to execute the agrcc111c11t. 

COMMUNITY SAFETY & SECUIUTY 
COMMITTEE 



NJAGARA COVNTY LEGJSLATURR 

FROM: - CommtJ!1i ty Safetu _ _§gcur_i ty ___ DATE: _l_Q_L_;rn.L1_4_ , . .RESOLUTION# CSS-0_41..=.L'L. 

RIWIEWEU 
CO . . MANAGEn 

COMMITTEE ACTION 
css - 10/20/~ 

LEGISLATIVE ACTION 
Approved: Ayes ____ Abs. ___ Noes __ 
Rt:jcctcd: Ayes ______ Abs. ___ , Noes _ _ . 
Rc!crrcd: __ _ 

NJAGARA COUNTY SHERJFI1''S OFFICE 
FORENSIC LABOl{ATORY COVERDELL GRANT 

WHEREAS, !he Niagara County Sheriff's Office received a renewal grant from the New York State 
Dcparfmen! of Criminal Justice Services for the Forensic Laboratory in the amount of $22,202 for the period of' 
October l , 20 l 4 tlu·ough September 30, 2015, and 

WI IEREAS, this grant funds u part-time clcdcal position and training expenses, and 

WHEREAS, it is desirable to continue such a position to answer the phones, input data and other clerical 
duties that would relieve the chemists from the interrnptions of such duly, and 

WHEREAS, the position is budgeted in the 2014 budget so no modification needs to be made for the 
position, now, therefore, be it 

Rl:..:SOLVED, that the part-lime clerical position continue to be co-terminus with the grant, and be i·r 
rmther 

RESOLVED, lhal prior lo the execution of the grnnt_, lhe County Attorney will review the grant for 
approval to legal form, language and compliance, and be it furlhcr 

RESOLVED, thal tallowing the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and 
hereby ii;, authol'ized to execute the grant. 

COMMUNITY SAFETY & SECURITY 
COMMrl"l 'EE 



NJAGARA COUNTY LEGISLATURE 

Ii'ROlVJ: Community Safety & Security DATE: 10/28/14 RF.SOLIJTlON # . CSS-042-1 4 

-..an.d---1idrn.in.istra Uon Coninii t tees 
APPROVlm rmvmwrm COMMITTlm ACTlON LEGISLATIVE ACTION 
COaA~I ~H..NEY~ co. MANAGER _ css_= _ _jJ2.L20 I ., 4 Approved: Ayes J\bs. ___ Noes __ -

~ /'-;;?. ~ · JQ-=-J . .O..l.2.._Q/-11._ Rejected: Ayes ____ Abs. ___ Noes·-·-· 
~( Referred: - J::/? ;71 ~-IA GARA ~:OUNTY SHERIFF'S on'JCE-ACCEPT l'_S_A_P_G_' R-AN_T_ . _ __ _ 

WHEREAS, the Niagara County Shcl'iff's Office has received an awnrcl from Lhe New York State 
Department or Homeland Security and Emergency Services in the amount of $82,387 for t-lw period of' June 25, 
2014 through hme 24, 2015, and 

\VHEREAS, these funds are lo be used lo improve inleropcrablt: communicaliom; through operat ional 
eliiciency and cffectiwness by consolidating public safely answering points and promoting cross-jurisdictional 
standard opernting procechires, and 

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office will use these funds lo purchase rcplm:emenl CAD computers, which 
are nearing their uscrul li fo and adhere to the county polil)y, now, therefore, be ii 

RESOJ ,VED, tbat prior to the execution of the grant, the County Attorney will review the grant for 
approval to legal form, language and compliance, and be it forlhcr 

IrnSOJ :VED, thnt following the County Attorney>s review, 1·he Chairman of the Legislature be, and 
hereby is, authorized to execute this grnnl. 

- ··- - ---· 
COMMUNJTY SAFETY & SECURITY 
COMMITTEE 

ADM lNISTRATlON COMMITTEE 



NIAGARA COUNTY LEGISLATURE 

FROl\rl: Legislators Richard E. U_~~DATJ1: : _ ·1 .0J ... 2.-8LLI- RESOLUTJON# _ILd)42- 14 , 
John Syracuse , Randy H. Bradt and 

.Michael A Hjl l 
APPHOV£D REVffiWED COMMITTEE ACTION LEGJSLATlVf!": ACTION 
CO. A'V,"'JY~INEV ~ CO. MANAGER _ Apprnvcd: Ayes ___ Abs. _ ____ Noes _ _ /2" '/ / /);/,A· Rt:icdcd: Ayes __ Abs. ____ Noes __ 

-uirJ~fe__,2.((f<.Z .it ~- Referred:_ _ __ ___ _ 
Id J /" ('.)~'"'-

R ESO.LUT l O C tu G Ul)ON THIL GOVERNOR AND NEW YOHK STATE LEGISLATORS TO 
PHOVID fi: FULL FUNDfNG FOH THE STATJ~'S "SAJ?ETY NET" WELFARE MANDATE TO 

COUNTIES OR TO REVEUT TO PHE-2011 FUNJ)JNG PARTNERSHH) 

WHEREAS, Temporary Assistance for Needy Families, or TANF, is a fodernlly-mamlaled welfare 
progmm that provides assistance to indigen t persons, but is l imi l'ed by the fodcrnl government to rive years of 
benefit payments, and 

WHEREAS, Safety Net Assistance is a welfare program mandated by the State of New York which 
J)rovides benefit~ lo those persons who me no longer eligible fo r TANF beneJits, including those that have 
exhausted the 60-month limit on said foderal benefits and continue to 1101 move into gainful employment, and 

WHEREAS, the Safety Net is no! a federally mandated program, but instead is mandated solely by the 
Slate of New York, and 

WllERE1\S, tile caseload fm this 11011-federally-mandat-cc! welfare program has incrnased by 5 l % since 
2006 according to data providing by the Niagara County Department of 8ocial Services, and 

WHEREAS. the State of New York has traditionally required county tttxpnyers to contribute 50% of the 
cost of said Safety Net welfare benefits, and 

WHEREAS, the Slate of New York has unilaterally changed its contribution level to 29% beginning 
with the 201 1 New York State Budget, and 

WHEREAS, thi.8 has resulted in cumulative additional costs to Niagarn County taxpayers or $7.4 million 
.since 20 I 0, the lasl yenr of the 5Q% .. 50% cm;t-slrnri ng was in effect, with the annua l local cost. as of' 2013 at $7.8 
million and expected to coni inue increas ing, and 

WHEREAS, said increase hns constituted a locnl 89% rise in costs to local taxpayers during the period 
since adoption of the 2011 State Budget, and 

WHEREAS, the total local expenditure on the Safety Ncl welfare program has been $26 million since 
the fu ndi ng formula was revised in the 2011 budget, and 

WHEREAS, current annual county expenditures on Sal'ety Nel constitute more than 10% of the local 
properly tax levy, nnd 

WHEREAS, due lo New York Stalc's properly tax cap, the County of Niagara may be mandated to 
reduce essential services utilized by all county taxpayers to offset the increase in this unfunded, stale-mandated 
welfare progrmn, now, lherefore, be it 



lL-042-14 
Page 2 

RESOLVED, that the County of Niagara docs request that the Governor and the Stnte Legislature, in the 
20 I 5 budget, take over (ull fund ing for this state-mandalcd program, rn!her than passing the majority of costs off 
to municipalities, or, absent that, revert to the pre-20 11 50%-50% cost-sharing arrangement, and be it further 

RESOLVED, that !he Collnty of' Niagara shall fOl' ward copies of tJ1is Resolu tion i-o the Governor of the 
State of New York, to the majority lenders of each house of the New York State Legislalure, and lo the members 
of the N iagflra County delegation to the State Legislature, as shnll be determined by the outcome of various 
contest;; in the November 4 elections. 

LEGISLATOR RfCllARD E. UPDEGROVE LEOfSLJ\TOR JOHN SYRJ\CUSE 

LEGISLATOR RANDY R. BRADT LEOlSLATOR MICHAEL A. Il!LL 



NIAGARA COUNTY LEGfSLATURE 

PROM:_i,_egislat.o.rJUcharct E. Updegrov@_DATE: 10/28/14 RESOLUTION# I I.- 043-14 
John Syracuse , Randy R. Bradt and 
Michae l A. Hjll 

AJ>J>ROVEL> REVmWEO COlVJMlTTEE ACTION LEGJSLATIVR ACTION 
CO> /TTO~~JP'· '/ CO. MANAGER Approved: Aycs __ _ Abs. __ Noes __ _ 

) 
1 ~ · ' · • (> / - _ R~iecled: Ayes __ Abs. __ _ Noes _ _ 
[ ,; 11 •· - _.fr' _ Referred: 

RESOr~~?.fli~ALLING lJ~>ON GOVERNOR CUOMO AND NEW Y~RK ~TATE LEGISL~:roH~­
TO OFF'EI~ COUNTI ES TUE OPTION OF PROVIDING on OPTING OUT OJi' "SAFETY Nl~T" 

WELFARE llENEFITS IN ADDITION TO FEDl~RALLY-MANDATED TANF PROGRAM 

WHEREAS, Temporary Assistance for Needy Families, or TANF, is a federnlly-mandn1 cd program that 
provides assistance lo indigent persons, but is limited by tht! federal government to live years of benefit 
payments, and 

WHEREAS, Safely Net Assistance is a program mandated by lhe State of New York which provides 
benefits to those persons who arc no longer eligible for TANF benefits, including those thnt have exhausted lhe 
60-rnonlh limil on said federal benefits rind conlinuc to not move into gainfu l employment, and 

WHEHEAS, lhe Safety Net is not a foderal ly mandated progrnm, but instead is mandated solely by the 
Slate of New York, and thal is 7 I% fonded nt the county level, in acldi1ion to a small contribution from the state, 
and 

WHEHEAS, the ca::;eload for this non-ledernlly-nrnndatcd welfare program has increased by 5 l % si nce 
2006 according to du ta providing by the Niagara County Dcpmtmcnt of Social Services, and 

WHEREAS, the same time period has seen a 167<Vo increase in locnl costs since 2006 for a statc­
manclntcd, but not fcdernlfy-mandated, program, and 

WHERhAS, current local expenditures on Safety Net constitute more than I 0% of !he local property lax 
levy, and 

WHEREAS~ clue to New York State's property tax cap, the County of Niagara may be mandated lo 
rodnce essential services utilized by all connly taxpayers lo offset the increase in this unfunded mandate from 
the state, now, therefore, be it 

EESOLYED, that the Coumy ofNiagnrn docs request tlrnt the Governor and the State Legislature, in the 
2015 budget, elect to offer local eounLics the option of whether to offer th is program, wh ich is no.L mm1dulcd by 
federa l welfare statutes, and in light of the fo<.:l that the fcdera lly-mnmluted TANF progrnm, which provides five 
years or support, already provides generous benefits and a long period of time fo r recipients Lo make such 
chunges in their lives as shall be necessary to becom~ self-sufficient, and be it further 

RESOLVED, that the County of Niagara shall forward copies of this Resolution lo !he Governor of the 
State of New Yorlc, to the majmity leaders of each house of the New York State Legislature, and to the member:;; 
of the Niagara County delegation to the State Legislature; as shall be determined by the outcome of various 
contests in the November 4 elections. 



LEGISLATOR RICHARD E. UPDEGROVE 

LHGISLATOR RANDY R. BRADT 

LEGlSLl\TOR JOHN SYRACUSE 

LEGISLATOH MICHAEL A. HILL 

JL-043-14 
Page 2 



NJAGARA COUNTY LEGISLATURE 

FROM: .. -1.~gis l9tors Jq,$._on A_._Zon_<.L_ ___ DATE: _ 1Q/_28/1 __ 4_ RESOLUTfON # IL-044-14 
Mark J. Grozio , Dennis F Vlruoso 
and Owen T. Steed 

APf>ROVl!:D REVJEWEO COMMl'JTEEACTfON LEGJSl.ATIVE ACTION 
CO. ATTOUNE~Y CO. MANAG~R ------- Approved: Aycs _ _ Abs ... _ _ Noes ___ _ 

}1 ~1 rJ/v.-· ~:}:~1~~~; Ayes _ ___ Abs. __ _ Noes _ _ 

-rJ/4-~J/1,A -------·-- --- · -- ---- · 
RRSOLl: T ION tREATING A POLICY WHEREBY THI~ PUBLIC DEFENDERS OFFICE SIIALL 

HILL OEli'ENDANTS THAT Rl~CEIVE FINANCIAL SETTLEMgNTS DURING OR AFTJ~R 
RECEIVJNG COUNTY LEGAL SERVICE 

WHEREAS, the landmark Supreme Court case in 1963 ent.i!led Gideon v. Wainwright provided that 
state courts arc required lo provide altorneys to defendants in lhe criminal justice system thal are unable to 
afford !heir own attorney, and 

WHEHEAS, Niagara County employs public defenders that represent defendants that arc unable lo 
afford an attorney o[ !heir ovm, and 

WHEREAS, Niagara County expends a. substnntial. amount· of lax d.ollnrs on supplying pnblic defenders 
to indigent defcndanls, and 

WHEREAS, that a defendant must first fi le an application before granted n public defender and must 
show that they are unable to afford an attorney, and 

WHEH EAS, occasional ly, a defondant that utilizes a Niagara County public defender is unable to afford 
an attorney al !hat lime, however, may be receiving substan tial funds in the near future, and 

WHEREAS, speci fically, there are many instances whereby a defendant may be indigent at the lime they 
npply for a public defender, but is expected to receive a :financial settlement via personal i11jury litigation 
incurring or pending applications, and 

WI-IEREAS, an indigent defendant should be required to repay and rcimbmsc Niagnra. County for 
reasonable cosls and attorney's fees that wt.:re expcuded in representing the defendant by the public defender, 
uow, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature shall di.reel the Niagarn County Attorney to create a 
pol icy whereby the Public Defender's office shall hill any defondunt who is indigent at the time of npplicalion 
who thereafter receives a monetary award be way of settlement or verdict, mid further be it 

RESOLVED, that the N i<igara County l ,egisla!ure hereby directs the Niagara County At!orney lo render 
an opinion to lhe Niagara County I ,egislaturc regarding the imp.lcmentntion of a policy whereby Niag~u-a County 
places n lieu on any indigent deJbndant's setllcment fonds to pay the costs and attorney ' s fees nssociatcd with 
their public cldcnclcr' s rcprcsentntion, and further be it 

RESOLVED, lhal the funds recouped from the public defender's representation of indigent defondan ls 
shall be returned to the County's genernl fund balance to reduce Niagarn County property taxes. 



-- - ·-- - - - -
1 ,EGISLATOR JASON A. ZONA 

- - - - ·--·- - ·- -·· 
LEGISLATOR DENNIS F. VIRTUOSO 

LEGISLATOR MARK J. G.ROZIO 

LECHSLATOH 0\VEN T. STEED 

lL-044-14 
Pag<.: 2 



NIAGARA COUNTY LEGISLATURE 

FROM: Public Wo!:.~ a nd Administ!ati.qn DATE: ... 10/~1-. RESOLlJTfON # PW-120-1 4 

Comm.i.t .. t .e ___ _ _ _ ____ _ 
APPHOVED RJWllJ:WED COMMITTER ACTrON LEGISLATlVJl~ ACTION 
cq .. tTTORNEY <J CO.MANAGER pw - 9/ 29 /14 

_(j_~ f41(.~ ------ -······- -- AD - 1 0_/..-2.Qj ... l..4 .. -

Approved: Ayes __ Abs. __ Noes __ _ 
Rejected: Ayes __ Ahs. __ Noes ......... _ 

~)/J/ ~/ 
Refcrr~d: ___ _ 

ABOL1SH BUILDING ATTENDANT POS.ITION 
CREATE AND FILL HEAD CLEANER 

WHEREAS, due to personnel vacancies within the Bui ldings and Grounds Division of the Public Works 
Deparlment, !be department has reviewed its opcrn!ional needs fo r maintnining the vnrious office buildings 
throughout Ningarn County, and 

WHEREAS, after ~tuclying the services we provide and cvalua!ing all oplions il has been cle!crmim:d 
that it would be in the best in!'crest of the department, as well as the taxpayers, lo abolish one (J) Building 
Allendant, and create and fill one ( l) Head Cleaner, and 

WHEREAS, funding for this newly created position will be from the mentioned abo lished position, 
now, therefore , be it 

RESOLVED, that l'osition No. 255, Building At!cndant, be abo)jshed, and be it further 

RESOLVED, that the position of Head Cleaner, AFSCME, Grade 16, Step 2, at an annual rate of 
$32,406, be crcatt:d and f'illcJ, effective November I 0, 2014, and be iffurther 

RESOLVED that the following budget mocliJication be made: 

FROM: 

1\ .15. 1620.000.7.IO 10 .00 Positions (Building Attendnnt-Pos#255) $5,752. 11 

TO: 

A. l 5. 1620.000.7 10 I 0.0 l Positions (He~d Cleaner) $5,752.1 1 

- - --- ------- -
PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE ADM INISTRATJON COMMITTEE 



NIAGARA COUNTY Ll~GISLATURR 

F ROM: .. f'..ublic .. Wor_ks and A_gministration DATE: 1.Q/28/..1.L_ _ IU~SOLUT.ION # -1:,Jv-1.fJ::J_.1_ __ 

Committees 
APPROVED REVJ1.n v1m COMMITTEE ACTION LEG ISLATIVE ACTJON 
CO~~T,TORNE~ CO. MANAGER PW - 9/22..[14 Approved: Ayes ___ Abs._. __ Nocs ___ _ 

:-);;:,-, (/ i-1/)- AD - ·1 0 / 2 0 L 1 4 Rejected: Ayes ___ Abs. __ Noes _ _ 
---li/,r;!!:l~ )~:;r _ _ _ _. __ __ Referred:__ .. 

l >J h / tflAll , Ji;LEVATOR CONTHACT Ji'OR NIAGARA COUNTY SIIEIUFF'S OFFlC I~ 
CHANGE onJ>ER NO. 1-FINAL 

WJ-IEJrn/\.S, Resolution No. PW-085- l J, dated October 15, 2013, awarded the elevator replacerncnl 
contract to DCB Elevator Co Inc, PO l3ox 426, Lewiston, NY 14092, in the amount of $340, 950, and 

WIJEREAS, it is necessary nppmve Change Order No. 1, lo decrease the contn1Gt by $J0,000, for 
adjustments in conlracl quantities, for a revised contract of $330,950, and 

WHEREAS, prior to the execulion of the required clocu111ents, the County Attorney will review them for 
approval as to legal. fo rm, language and compliance, now, thereJ:<)l'e, be it 

RESOLVED, that tile Change Ordel' No. 1-Fin<"l l, in !he amount of ($10,000) to DCB Elevator, PO Box 
426, Lewiston; NY J 4092, be approved, and be ii further 

Rl~SOLVED, that I.he Chairman of the Legislatllt'O is authorized lo execute !he required documents, 
subject to !he review of the County Manager and the approvnl of the County Attorney. 

·-- ---·- - - - - -------
PUBUC WORKS COMMITTEE ADM INISTRATION COMMITTEE 



NJAGARA COUNTY L EGl SLATUUE 

fl~OM: Pub~i.c Works and Admin istration_ DATE: J 0/ 28/14 IH:SOLUTfON # PW-1_ 2 2-1 4 

-Comm i ttees 
AJ•PROVED llEVfli:WEO COMMJTTILE ACTION LEG[SI,ATIVR ACTION 

TORl',m Y r) C O. MANAGEl< PW- - 9/29/ 1 4 App1oved: Ayes ___ Abs, __ Noes __ 
//) /~ (/ (/ __AD - 'I 0/--20,LL4_ Rejc<.:ted: Ayes __ . Abs. _ _ Noes __ 
~1• ,~ · Referred: 

/,, y;i~di'~:U lNG CO~TRACT .FOR NIAl;ARA COUNTY SHEHlFF'S OFFJC11: v1a~ICLE A~D ·····­
PROPERTY STOUAGJI; FAClLITY - CHANGE ORUER NO. 1 

WHEREAS, Re~;o luti on No. PW-053- .14, dated April 8, 201~, awarded the plumbing contrnct for the 
new vehicle and evidence storage lo Mulvey Construction, 5583 Davison Road, Lockport, NY 14094, in lhe 
amount of $80, 142, and 

vVHEREAS, i( is necessary approve Change Order No. J, t.o increase the conlrnct by $2,400, for 
furn ishiug larger diameter and perforated pipe for ground water mound the exter.ior of the building, for a revised 
contract of $82,542, and 

WHEREAS, prior lo the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for 
approval as to lcgnl form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, that the Change Order No. I, in the amount of $2,400 to Mulvey Construction, 5583 
Davison Road, Lockport, NY l 4094, be approved, and be it f'urlher 

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Legislature is authorized to execute lhe n:quircd documents, 
subject to the review of the County Manager and the approval of the County Attorney. 

- - - - - -- - - - -- -- ---- - - ---
PUBLIC WORKS COMM J'JTEE ADMJNJSTRATION COMMIT/'Lm 



NIAGA RA COUNTY LEGfSLATURI~ 

FROM: Public Wotrks and Administrati~DATI~: 10/28/14 RESOLUTION# PW-1 23-1 4 

Committees 
APPROVED REVmW tm COMMlTTEE t\CTTON LEGrSLATIVE ACTION 
CO.~JTORNEY 'l . CO.MANAGER PW - 9/Z.9./14 Ap?roved: Ayes __ Abs. Noes __ _ 

_ (/r)Jl.i: . - ··---- -· - ~~ 1 012.0J.lL ~;f:~:.~~; Ayes _ _ Abs .. =-~oes __ = 
/..>' l~~~~~L CONTRACT FOR NIAGARA COUNTY SHE[{IFF'S OFFICE VEl-llCLE AND 

PR<WERTY STORAGE FACILITY - CfIANGE ORDER NO. 1 

WHERl~AS, Resolution No. PW-050-14, dated April 8, 2014, awarded the general contract for lhe new 
vehicle and evidence storage to RB Mac Constrnction Co Inc, PO Dox 424, Lockport, NY 14095, in the amount 
of $663 000, and 

WIIEREAS, il is necessary approve Clwngc Order No. I, to increase the ~~ont racl by $ 12,527, for the 
labor and materials associated with drainage and sile grading modifications around the exterior of the new 
bui lding, for a revised contract of$675,527, and 

WI IERHAS, prior tu the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for 
approval ns to legal form, language nnd compliance, now, therefr1re, be it 

RESOLVED, that !he Change Orckr No. 1, in the amount of $12,527 to RB Mac Construction Co Jnc, 
PO Hox 424, Lockport, NY 14095, be llpproved, and be it further 

RGSOLVED, thttt the Chairman of the Legislature is authorized lo execute the required documents, 
sul~jcct to ·the rcvievv of the County Manager and the approval of the County Attorney. 

~~--~~~~~~~~~~---~~ 

PUBLIC WORKS COMMJ'lTEE /\DMIN1STRA'J'JON COMM!TTl.-:E 



NIAGARA COUNTY LEGISLATURE 

FROM: _ J?ubl .t._9 Wqrks an__9___~0Jninistration DATE: 10/28/14 RESOLUTION/I PW - 124- 14 

committee s 
APPROVED HEVJEWt.m COJ\!IM ITTEE ACTION LEGISLATIVE ACTION 

(L_ fl/IL}/ Ai)':..10720/ 1 4 Rejeclcd: Ayes_ _ Abs. _ _ Noes ~
. TT< >H.NEY CO. MANAGER PW - 9/2 9 /1 4 Approved: Ayes __ _ Abs. _ _ Noes __ _ 

- - ~,------~~Pl~~L l'ROJECT CLOSE ;:: ."'d 
WATl~R DCSTRICT 

WHEREAS, the fo llowing capital project has been completed and has an account balance remaining that 
needs lo be transferred back to the original funding sources, now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, that the following capitnl project be closed and the remaining account balance be returned 
to the Water District. Operating Fund and Capital Reserve Fund, which were lhe original f'unding sources: 

DECREASn ESTIMATED RlNENU ES: 

H5tl3.JI .8397.000 4503 1.00 
H543.J 1.8397.000 4503 1. lO 

DECREASE APPROPRIATIONS: 

H543.3.l .8397.000 72600.03 

H543.3 I .8397.000 72200.01 

- - -·---
PUBJ ,[C WORKS COMMLTTEH 

-· 
/\ DMINfSTRATfON COMMITTEE 

Interfund Transfers from Opernting 
lnterfund Transfers from Capital Reserves 

Water Capital Improv Phase 1 
(lnfrastruclurc Water Lines) 

Water Capilal Jmpl'Oy Phase I 
(Buildings.Building Improvements) 

$2,300,000.00 
$453,499. 15 

$2,6 17,660.5 1 

$ 135,838.64 



NIAGARA COUNTY LEGISLATURU: 

FROM: Public Works and Administration l>ATE: __ -IQ/28/14 Rfi:SOLUTCON# PW-125-14 

Committees 
APPROVED 1rnvmw1m COMMITTEE ACTrON LEl;.iSLATlVE ACTION 

COrjf;;~~ CO. MANAGEH ... -1~.W--=--9..L.2~1.LJA_. __ _ 
_AD - 101201 ]4_ 

Approved: Aycs ___ Abs. ______ Noes __ 
Rejected: Ayes __ Abs. __ Noes _ _ _ 
Referred: __ _ --f_il~&(i{7 . ------·- ·-

- /;; '(j/)' /If CJ-Jlt:IVHCAL CONTAINMENT PROJECT 
CAPfTAL PROJECT CREA'l10N 

WHER.EAS, a new contaim11cnt building is needed al the water lreatment plant to house the fluoride , 
coagulant aid polymer, and corrosion inhibitor ehemicals, and 

WI IEREAS, the Niagara County Water District Administrative Board authorized the Administralivc 
Director to go to bid for tile Chcmicul Containment Project undet· Contract No. J 4-1 , and 

WI TEREAS, !here are sufficient llinds in the Water District 's 20 14 Opernting Uudgct to cover the c.osl 
of this pro_iecl, now, lherel'orc, be it 

RESOLVED, that the following capita[ project be crealcd and funded from the following 2014 Waler 
District operating budget lines: 

DECREASE APPROPRTATJONS: 

FX.J 1.8330.000. 72100.27 
FX.3 l.1990.000 74500.0 I 

Waler System fmprovcments 
Water Contingency Fund 

$755,000 
$ 100,000 

lNCRE/\SE APPROPRfATED FUND BALANCE: 

FX.40599.00 Approprinted Fund 13alan<.:e $900,000 

TNCREASE APPROPRIATIONS: 

FX .11.99.50.000.790 I 0.00 Transfer to Capital Conslrnctio11 $1 ,755,000 

INCREASE RGVENUE: 

HG 15.3 1.8397.000.45031 .00 Intcrfi.md Transfer, Fron1 Operating $1,755,000 

INCRE1\SE APPROPRT/\TlONS: 

H615.3 I .8397.000.72 l 00.27 Chemical Conla inment Project $1,755,000 

- - -- ------- - - -
PUBl ,IC WORKS COMMITTEE ADM I NISTRATlON COMMTTTEE 



NJAGARA COUNTY LEGISLATURE 

f4'1{0M: Y..t1bl i .9. Works and Administrci_tiQD_ OATJ~ : _ lQWLJ...1.___ lIBSOLlJTJON # PW=J 2-6.=-LL__ 

Committees 
COMMlTTJEE ACTION 
__RN__..::_J_Q_L]_Q_LJ_4_ 
_ AD....-=-.-1.D.l.2JlL1.A__ 

LEG ISLA TJVE ACTION 
Approved: AyGs ___ Abs. __ Noes .. __ _ 
Rc.iected: Ayes _ __ Abs. __ Noes __ 
Reforrecl: - - - ---- -·---

TRANHMISSION MAIN PHASE 2 
CAPJTAL J'RO.JECT crmATlON 

WHEREAS, a Map, Plan and Report ror the Transmission Main Phase 2 project was prepared by Wendel on 
Ju11c l <), 20 14, and 

WHEREAS, Resolution #PW-109- 14 declared it is in the public interest to undertake the increase und 
improvement of Niagara County Waler District Facilities consisting ol' construction of ndditional transmission lines 
and related improvements, and 

WHEREAS, Resolution #PW- I 08-14 authorized the issuance of $20,250,000 seri~1l bonds of the County of 
Niagara, New York and the expenditure of $4,000,000 from the County Waler District's Gcnernl Fund to 1-i nance a 
portion \)f the $24,250,000 total max lmum estimated cost, and 

WHERJ~AS, lhe Niagara County Water District Administrative Ho<ird au{hnrizcd the Ad111i11islrntivc Director 
to go to bid for the Tra11smJssio11 Main Phase 2 Project, and 

WHERE/\8, there are sufficient li.111ds in the Wiit.er DistriGl's 20J tl Operating Budget LO cover the cost of 
tak ing this pr~ject lo bid, now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, that the fo llowing cupila l project be created and partially l'undcd from the fo ll owing 20 14 
Water District opci·ating budget line in the amount of $4,000,000 with the remai nder of the project lo be funded by 
the issuance of $20,250,000 in serial bonds in 2015: 

INCREASE APPROPRlATED FUND BALANCE: 

FX.40599.00 Appropriated Fund 13alance $4,000,000 

I NCRC/\81 ~ A PPROPRl/\TlONS: 

FX.3 1.9950.000. 790 I 0.00 Transfor 1·0 Capital Conslruction $4,000,000 

I NCREAS I ~ REVENUE: 

I 161 6.3 1.8397.000.4503 1.00 1 nterrund Transfer, From Operating $4,000,000 

INCREASI~ APPROPR ll\. TIONS: 

l 1616.3 1.8397.000.72600.03 Transmission tvlnin Phase 2 $4,000,000 

-----·----- ---- -
PUl1LlC WORKS COMMITTEE /\DrvlJNISTRATTON COMM ITTEE 



NJAGAl~A COUNTY LEGISLATURE 

·-- - -DAT!!:: ... !. 0_/_2_1U_1_4 _ _ RESOLUTION# PW-127-14 

APPROVlm 1lEVmw1m COMMITTEE ACTION LEGISLATIVE ACTION 
CO.ATTORNEY CO.MANAGER PW - 10/20/14 Approved: Ayes Abs. Noes 

/~J/1 fJ/1.1,, Rejeclcu: Ayes Abs~ Noe;_--- ·--
-f//.-'JJ.. -//~~J · ·---- .. _ Referred: ___ ·-- -· ·- ---- - -

) <j J1 } ·/ REFUSE DISPOSAL DISTRICT SITE MAJNTl1:NANCI~ CONTRACT A WARD 

WI-TEH EAS, the Niagara County Refuse Disposal District Board directed the Intcrfol Administrator to 
proceed with the Site rvJaintcnancc Upgrades thut include the inspection and marking of geomcmbrune 
tci:mimilion and remediation of gas migrntion, and 

WHERnAS> sealed bids for the Site Maintenance Upgrades were received and publicly opened by the 
Purchasing Department on October 14, 2014, a~ tabulated below: 

I. 

2. 

and 

The Environmentnl Service Group 
177 Wales Ave. 
Tonawanda, NY 14 1.50 

Mark Cerrone Inc. 
2368 Maryland A vc 
Niagara Falls, NY 14305 

$118,300.00 

$147, 195.00 

WHERJ~AS , the contrncl be awmdcd to !he lowest responsible bidder> The Environmental Service 
Group, l 77 Wales Avenue, Tonawanda, NY 14150, in the amount of $118,300.00, and 

WHEREAS, prior to the execu!ion of the required documents> the County Attorney will review them for 
approval as lo legal form, language and compliance, now, l"l1crefore, be it 

RESOLVED, (hat the Ningnrn County Refuse Disposal Di.strict Site Maintenance lJpgrades contrnct be 
awarded to The Envirnnmental Service Group, 177 Wales /\venue, Tonnwanda, NY 141 50, in lhe nmount or 
$I 18,300.00, and be it forlher 

RESOLVED, that following the County Allorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislatmc be, and 
hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents. 

PUBLIC WORKS COMMTITEE 

I 
I 
I 


